



Regular List
Serial No. 01

2026:JKLHC-JMU:2311

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2460/2019

Sita Devi

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. M. L. Gupta, Advocate.

Vs

Union of India & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Nazia Fazal, Assisting Counsel to
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-3 & 5
Mr. Rohan Nanda, CGSC for R-1, 2, & 4.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
(24.04.2026)

CM No. 8088/2025

1. This Court, in terms of order dated **26.11.2025**, came up with observations that in absence of Sham Singh, son of the petitioner, the petitioner may not have the locus to pursue the writ petition and that has led to the filing of application-CM No. **8088/2025** by Sham Singh himself seeking his impleadment as co-petitioner No. 2 in the writ petition.

2. CM No. 8088/2025 is **allowed**.

3. Thus, an amended memo of parties as well as the writ petition commensurating with the mention and reference of the petitioner No. 2 be submitted within a period of one week.

WP(C) No. 2460/2019

4. This Court calls upon the respondent No. 3-Deputy Commissioner, Reasi to come up with the status report as to the



fact that when admittedly the premises in use and occupation of CRPF is that of son of the petitioner No. 1 as per the revenue record then how without any exercise at the end of the District Administration in the matter of settlement of rental for payment in favour of the petitioner No. 1's son-Sham Singh, the continued use and occupation of the premises has taken place.

5. Requisite affidavit from the end of the respondent No. 3-Deputy Commissioner, Reasi be submitted by the next date of hearing, failing which this Court shall be constrained to direct the personal appearance of the respondent No. 3-Deputy Commissioner, Reasi.

6. List the main matter on **13.05.2026**.

7. A copy of this order be provided to Ms. Nazia Fazal, Assisting Counsel to Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG for notice and compliance at the end of the respondent No. 3-Deputy Commissioner, Reasi.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
24.04.2026

Shivalee